

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MADAM PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **SB 408** be amended on page 3, in line 8, after the comma by inserting "within boundaries that have been marked with a three-dimensional barrier,"; in line 16, by striking all before the second "the"; by striking all in lines 17 through 21; in line 22, by striking all before "K.S.A" and inserting "alcoholic liquor is wine or beer, or both, that is sold during the days of the Kansas state fair, or as authorized by the Kansas state fair board, by the holder of a temporary permit in accordance with the provisions of";

Also on page 3, in line 22, after "41-1201" by inserting "(g)";

On page 7, in line 1, by striking "consumption" and inserting "sale"; in line 2, after "fairgrounds" by inserting "during the days of the Kansas state fair, or as authorized by the Kansas state fair board,"; in line 6, after the period by inserting "Such diagram shall match the entirety of the premises as leased from the Kansas state fair board."; in line 15, after "such" by inserting "temporary"; following line 15, by inserting:

"(3) Any temporary permit holder who has received a temporary permit for the sale of beer or wine, or both, on the Kansas state fairgrounds may allow such beer or wine to be removed from the temporary permit premises and onto the Kansas state fairgrounds.";

On page 9, in line 20, by striking "16.154%" and inserting "30%";

On page 10, in line 37, by striking "16.154%" and inserting "30%";

On page 1, in the title, in line 2, by striking "within a common consumption area" and

inserting "during the state fair"; in line 3, after "tax" by inserting "and liquor drink tax"; and the bill be passed as amended.

\_\_\_\_\_Chairperson